

No. 23-12275

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SADIK BAXTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 0:21-cv-62301
The Honorable Beth Bloom

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT SADIK BAXTER'S MOTION TO EXPAND
THE CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Christine A. Monta
Phillip Moore*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3308
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in Illinois; not admitted in D.C.
Practicing under the supervision of the
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center*

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant Sadik Baxter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. State Proceedings.....	3
A. Indictment and Plea Hearing.....	3
B. Trial	5
C. State Post-Conviction Motion.....	12
1. <i>Mr. Baxter’s Amended Rule 3.850 Motion</i>	12
2. <i>The State’s Response</i>	15
3. <i>State Court Decision</i>	17
II. Federal Proceedings.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. This Court Should Grant a COA To Hear Mr. Baxter’s Claims That Trial Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective.	21
A. Trial counsel provided constitutionally ineffective plea advice by failing to advise Mr. Baxter that pleading guilty to burglary would concede the only contestable elements of the felony murder charges.	21
B. Trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective in failing to move to suppress Mr. Baxter’s police statement.	29

C.	Trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective in failing to object to the admission of grisly autopsy and accident scene photographs where the fact, cause, and manner of death were undisputed.	38
D.	The cumulative impact of counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Baxter.	46
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Montgomery</i> , 732 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (1999).....	39, 40
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	35, 36
<i>Beagles v. State</i> , 273 So. 2d 796 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1973).....	42
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	30
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 130 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	41
<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990) (per curiam)	40
<i>Dean-Mitchell v. Reese</i> , 837 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Donohue v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	42
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) (per curiam)	40
<i>Dyken v. State</i> , 89 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1956) (en banc)	40, 43
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....	20

Esslinger v. Davis,
44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995)25

Evans v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corrs.,
699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)46

Finch v. Vaughn,
67 F.3d 909 (11th Cir. 1995)23

Harrison v. State,
562 So. 2d 827 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....32

Hertz v. State,
803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) (per curiam)40

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985).....22, 23

Jackson v. State,
213 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 2017)39

Jefferson v. State,
351 So. 3d 266 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....30, 33

Kealy v. United States,
722 F. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2018).....28

Lee v. United States,
582 U.S. 357 (2017).....23, 24, 25, 28, 29

Looney v. State,
803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) (per curiam)40, 44

Marshall v. State,
604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)39

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....19, 20, 21

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....13

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012).....26

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986).....30

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....23, 24

Pardo v. State,
596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)41

Ramroop v. State,
174 So. 3d 584 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....41

Reddish v. State,
167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964) (per curiam)32, 40

Slade v. State,
129 So. 3d 461 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....32

Smith v. Dugger,
911 F.2d 494 (11th Cir. 1990) (per curiam)33, 34, 35

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....18, 36, 45

United States v. Wilson,
245 F. App’x 10 (11th Cir. 2007).....28

Wilson v. Sellers,
138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....22

Zamora v. Dugger,
834 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1987)35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)19

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)20

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....26, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....34

Fla. Stat. § 90.40339

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1)(a)3

Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a)3

Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a)(2).....3, 6

Fla. Stat. § 810.02(1).....3

Fla. Stat. § 810.02(4)(b)3

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85012
